conditions, which could change in the future as our plans and business conditions evolve and change. The amounts and timing of
our actual expenditures, specifically with respect to working capital, may vary significantly depending on numerous factors. As a
result, our management will retain broad discretion over the allocation of the net proceeds from this offering.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2020:

 • on an actual basis;

 • on a pro forma, as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of 5,000,000 common shares, based on an assumed offering price of

$1.60 per common share (the last reported sale price of our common stock on Nasdaq on May 7, 2021), after deducting the estimated
offering expenses payable by us;

The pro forma information below is illustrative only and our capitalization following the completion of this offering will
be adjusted based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing. You should read this
table together with "Operating and Financial Review and Prospects" and our audited consolidated financial statements and the
related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

  Actual   Pro Forma
Cash and cash equivalents $ 461,000 $ 7,794,428

Stockholders' equity:
Series B preferred shares: no par value; unlimited shares authorized;
6,843,778 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2020  6,843,778  6,843,778
Series C preferred shares: no par value; unlimited share authorized; 1,600,000 shares issued and outstanding
at December 31, 2020  1,600,000  1,600,000
Series D preferred shares: no par value; unlimited shares authorized;
909,000 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2020  590,261  590,261
Series E preferred shares: no par value; unlimited shares authorized;
3,000 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2020  2,735,000  2,735,000
Common Shares: no par value; unlimited shares authorized; 7,867,186 shares issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2020  192,406,000  199,739,361
Accumulated deficit  (197,375,000)  (197,375,000)
Total stockholders' equity  5,009,000  12,342,428

A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed public offering price per share would increase or decrease our pro forma cash,
additional paid-in capital, total stockholders' equity (deficit) and total capitalization by approximately $4,650,000 assuming the
number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting the
underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

25

The above discussion and table are based on 7,867,186 common shares outstanding as of December 31, 2020 and
excludes, as of such date, the following: